9.2 Valuation of an OAK share following the Proposed Transaction

In our assessment of the value of OAK’s share following the Proposed Transaction, we have chosen to

employ NAV as our primary methodology, having consideration for:

• The effect of the new shares issued as part of the Proposed Transaction; and

• The effect of cash inflow resulting from the issue of new shares.

  22

10. Valuation of OAK prior to the Proposed Transaction

10.1 Net Asset Valuation of OAK

The value of OAKs net assets on a going concern basis is reflected in our valuation below.

Source: OAK’s Interim Financial Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2023, BDO analysis

The table above indicates the NAV of a share of OAK prior to the Proposed Transaction is $0.0498.

The following adjustments were made to the net assets of OAK as at 31 December 2023 in arriving at our

valuation.

Note 1) Cash and cash equivalents

We have adjusted the cash position to reflect the actual cash position at 22 April 2024.  Cash includes a

USD bank account converted to AUD at foreign exchange conversion rate of $0.65.

Note

As at

31-Dec-23

Reviewed

Subsequent

Events

Proforma

pre

transaction

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 612 62 674

Other financial assets 2 62 2 64

Trade and other receivables 75 75

Prepayments 69 69

Inventories 3 357 (20) 337

Total current assets 1,175 44 1,219

Non-current assets -

Property, plant and equipment 42 42

Right-of-use asset 309 309

Total non-current assets 351 - 351

Total assets 1,526 44 1,570

Current liabilities -

Trade and other payables 109 109

Borrowings 33 33

Provisions 203 203

Lease liabilities 96 96

Unearned revenue 14 14

Total current liabilities 455 - 455

Non-current liabilities -

Provisions 18 18

Lease liabilities 220 220

Total non-current liabilities 238 - 238

Total liabilities 693 - 693

Net assets 833 44 877

Shares on issue 17,599,412   17,599,412

Value per share controlling interest basis ($) 0.0498

$'000

  23

Note 2) Other Financial Assets

We have adjusted the term deposit balance to reflect the actual position at 22 April 2024.

Note 3) Inventories

We have adjusted the inventories balance to reflect trading to 29 February 2024.

Diluted basis

We have also considered the valuation on a diluted basis by assessing the likelihood of the exercise of

options.

All options currently on issue have an exercise price of $0.010 and an expiry date of 13 November 2026

[…]

consistent basis and this is more readily achieved with a NAV value because the QMP value on a

post Proposed Transaction basis still contains an element of doubt about whether the Proposed

Transaction will be approved.

• As detailed in Section 10.2, the shares in OAK display a low level of liquidity, with only 19.06% of

OAK’s issued capital being traded in the twelve months prior to the announcement of the

Proposed Transaction.  Companies with tightly held shares are often seen to have less price

fluctuations and movements when substantial investors choose not to trade their shares on the

market. As a result, the price effect from the release of publicly available information is often

subdued and not reflective of the market value of the company.

  29

11. Valuation of OAK following the Proposed Transaction

11.1 Adjustments arising from the Proposed Transaction

The post-transaction adjusted NAV is set out below along with our reason for any adjustments.

Source: OAK’s Interim Financial Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2023

Note

Proforma pre

transaction

31-Dec-23

Issue of

Subscription

Shares

Proforma post

transaction

position

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 674 500 1,174

Other financial assets 64 64

Trade and other receivables 75 75

Prepayments 69 69

Inventories 337 337

Total current assets 1,219 500 1,719

Non-current assets -

Property, plant and equipment 42 42

Right-of-use asset 309 309

Total non-current assets 351 - 351

Total assets 1,570 500 2,070

Current liabilities -

Trade and other payables 109 109

Borrowings 33 33

Provisions 203 203

Lease liabilities 96 96

Unearned revenue 14 14

Total current liabilities 455 - 455

Non-current liabilities -

Provisions 18 18

Lease liabilities 220 220

Total non-current liabilities 238 - 238

Total liabilities 693 - 693

Net assets 877 500 1,377

Equity

Contributed equity 2 28,830 500 29,330

Reserves 32 32

Accumulated losses (27,985) (27,985)

Total equity 877 500 1,377

$'000

  30

Note 1) Adjustment to cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents has been adjusted for the $500,000 cash raised against the shares to be issued

to Montague.

Note 2) Adjustment to issued capital

Issued capital has been adjusted for the $500,000 cash raised against the 9,398,496 shares to be issued to

Montague.

  31

11.2 Net Asset Valuation of OAK

As discussed in Section 9, we have relied on the NAV methodology in determining the value of a share in

OAK following approval of the Proposed Transaction. Our valuation of OAK follows the Proposed